



\$~18, 19 & 20

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 3008/2016

APRAJITA KUMARI & ANR

..... Petitioners

Through : Mr. Dayan Krishnan, Sr.
Adv. with Mr. Parmatma
Singh, Mr. Mayank Jain and
Ms. Madhur Jain, Advs.

versus

JOINT DIRECTOR, ENFORCEMENT
DIRECTORATE & ANR

..... Respondents

Through : Mr. Sanjeev Narula and
Mr. Amit Mahajan, CGSC
with Mr. Anshuman
Upadhyaya and
Ms. Anumita Chandra,
Advs. for UOI

+ W.P.(C) 4228/2016 & CM No.45944/2016

PRATIBHA SINGH & ANR

..... Petitioners

Through : Mr. Dayan Krishnan, Sr.
Adv. with Mr. Parmatma
Singh, Mr. Mayank Jain and
Ms. Madhur Jain, Advs.

versus

JOINT DIRECTOR, ENFORCEMENT
DIRECTORATE & ANR

..... Respondents

Through : Mr. Sanjeev Narula and
Mr. Amit Mahajan, CGSC
with Mr. Anshuman
Upadhyaya and
Ms. Anumita Chandra,
Advs. for UOI

W.P.(C) 3008, 4228/2016 & 3909/2017

page 1 of 3



+ W.P.(C) 3909/2017, CM Nos.17256/2017 & 25703/2017

APRAJITA SINGH AND ORS

..... Petitioners

Through : Mr. Dayan Krishnan, Sr.
Adv. with Mr. Parmatma
Singh, Mr. Mayank Jain and
Ms. Madhur Jain, Advs.

versus

JOINT DIRECTOR, DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT AND
ANR

..... Respondents

Through : Mr. Sanjeev Narula and
Mr. Amit Mahajan, CGSC
with Mr. Anshuman
Upadhyaya and
Ms. Anumita Chandra,
Advs. for UOI

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.HARI SHANKAR

ORDER

% **26.07.2017**

CM No.25703/2017(condonation of delay in filing counter affidavit) in W.P.(C) 3909/2017

1. Notice.
2. Mr. Mayank Jain accepts notice.
3. Having regard to the nature of the application, counsels are orally heard. Delay in filing the counter affidavit is condoned.
4. This application is allowed.

W.P.(C) 3008, 4228/2016 & 3909/2017

page 2 of 3



W.P.(C) 3008/2016, 4228/2016 and 3909/2017

1. Counter affidavit in W.P.(C) 3909/2017 has been taken on record. Time is sought on behalf of the petitioners to file rejoinder thereto.
2. These writ petitions raise similar questions of law and fact and therefore required to be heard together.
3. List on 22nd August, 2017.

ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

C.HARI SHANKAR, J

JULY 26, 2017/kr